

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF HEARTBEAT
INTERNATIONAL, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIELLE M. WHITE
Counsel of Record
HEARTBEAT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
5000 Arlington Centre
Suite 2277
Columbus, Ohio 43220
(614) 885-7577
dwhite@heartbeatinternational.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Heartbeat International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT7

I. PREGNANCY HELP ORGANIZATIONS7

 A. The Early Years: A Fledgling
 Pregnancy Help Network Begins
 To Form7

 B. 1992: The Pregnancy Help Network
 Continues To Grow But Its Scope
 And Services Remain Limited.....9

 C. 2021: Modern Pregnancy Help
 Organizations Are Ubiquitous, And
 Offer A Wide Variety Of Resources
 To Empower Women To Thrive
 During and After Pregnancy10

II. THE PREVALENCE OF PREGNANCY
HELP ORGANIZATIONS
MOOTS *STARE DECISIS* CONCERNS12

 A. The Services And Resources
 Provided By Pregnancy Help
 Organizations Help Address The
 “Reliance” Concerns Asserted By
 The *Casey* Plurality14

1.	Empowering Success in Education.....	15
2.	Equipping for Success in the Workplace.....	17
3.	Enabling Success in Society.....	19
4.	Lived Experiences	23
B.	Other <i>Stare Decisis</i> Factors Should Not Deter The Court From Ensuring That It Correctly Answers The Important Constitutional Question Presented By This Case.....	26
III.	<i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS NOT A MATERIAL ISSUE TO THE EXTENT THE COURT DETERMINES MERELY TO MODIFY ITS APPROACH TO ABORTION CASES....	32
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	13
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	29, 30
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	13
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	28
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	33
<i>Deneen v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	19, 31
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	12, 34

<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	18
<i>Helvering v. Bankline Oil Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 362 (1938).....	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County, & Municipal. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Medical Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13, 27
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	29, 30
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22, 30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	28
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21, 30, 31
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	12
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	19

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	29, 30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	33
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	32
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	28
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	3, 27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	33
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	19

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 21	18
29 U.S.C. § 2612	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	18
Cal. Family Code §§ 7000-7143	22

OTHER MATERIALS

Accredited Schools Online, <i>Kids on Campus: Colleges Offering Child Care</i> (June 16, 2021)	16
Cal. Dept. of Health Care Servs., <i>Full Scope Medi-Cal Coverage and Affordability and Benefit Program for Low-Income Pregnant Women and Newly Qualified Immigrants</i>	21
Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>1968-2018: A Half Century of Hope</i> (2018)	8
Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>Pregnancy Centers Stand the Test of Time</i> (2020).....	4
<i>Child-Friendly College Programs for Parents</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Mar. 23, 2011)	17
Derbyshire & Bockmann, <i>Reconsidering Fetal Pain</i> , 46 J. Med. Ethics 3 (2020)	29

John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920, 924 (1973).....	27
Ramiro Ferrando, <i>While Abortion Clinics Diminish, Crisis Pregnancy Centers Flourish</i> , Midwest Center for Investigative Reporting (Feb. 19, 2019)	4
Adam Forrest, <i>Early Gender Tests “Leading to Selective Abortions of Girls in UK”</i> , The Independent (Sept. 17, 2018)	29
Margaret H. Hartshorn, <i>Foot Soldiers Armed With Love</i> (2014).....	8
Heartbeat International, Inc., <i>The Ground Is Tilled and the Seed Is Planted by the “Greatest Generation”</i>	5
Heartbeat International, Inc., <i>Life Trends Report</i> (2018).....	12
Heartbeat International, Inc., <i>Meet Brittini</i> ,	24
Heartbeat International, Inc., <i>Michelle Bisbee</i>	24, 25
Heartbeat International, Inc., <i>Nikki Pinkley</i>	23
S.K. Henshaw & J. Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States, 1991 and 1992</i> , 26 Family Planning Perspectives 100 (1994)	9

<i>Infant Safe Haven Laws</i> (U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, 2016)	20
Audrey F. Saftlas, Ph.D. et al., <i>American Journal of Public Health, Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence Among an Abortion Clinic Population</i> (Aug. 2010).....	22
Sekulic et al., <i>Appearance of Fetal Pain Could Be Associated With Maturation of the Mesodiencephalic Structures</i> , 9 J. Pain Res. 1031 (2016).....	29
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment Characteristics of Families—2020</i> (Apr. 21, 2021)	18
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Labor Force Participation Rate of Mothers, 1975-2007</i> (Jan. 8, 2009)	18
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 253, 310 (2009)	32
Women’s Policy Research, <i>Parents in College: By the Numbers</i>	16
